
Meeting Date: 10/26/10
ACTION
q Approved Recommendation
q Ord. No(s). 	
q Res. No(s). 	
q Other 	

TYPE OF ITEM
 Info/Consent

q Report
q Public Hearing (info/consent)
q Other 	

Prepared By: Anthony Emmert, Water Resources Manager 	 Agenda Item No. 	

Reviewed By: City Manage 1 V City Attorney SMF Finance 	 Public Works

DATE:	 October 14, 2010

TO:	 City Council

FROM:	 Rob Roshanian, Interim Public Works Director
Public Works

SUBJECT: Second Amendment to Agreement with Olin Chlor-Alkali Products for
Chemical Supply and Delivery of Sodium Hypochiorite to the
Wastewater Treatment Plant (Agreement No. A-7141)

RECOMMENDATION

That City Council approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a Second Amendment with Olin Chlor-
Alkali Products (Agreement No. A-7141) to increase the encumbrance an additional $290,000 for a not
to exceed total of $580,000.

DISCUSSION

Sodium Hypochlorite is an essential chemical used in the Wastewater Treatment Plant in order to
comply with air and water quality regulations. Sodium hypochlorite is added to incoming sewage for
odor control and to the final effluent to disinfect the water before discharge to the ocean.

On January 7, 2009, the City's Purchasing Division and Water Resources Division Wastewater Section
sent out a competitive Request for Bid (RFB) for chemical supply and delivery of three (3) water
treatment chemicals: ferric chloride, sodium hypochlorite and sodium bisulfite. The RFB was
distributed to five (5) regional treatment chemical supply companies with a closing bid date of January
27, 2009. Two (2) of the five (5) vendors responded with bids; Olin Chlor –Alkali Products (Olin
Chlor) and Basic Chemical Solutions, LLC. Olin Chlor submitted the lowest bid.



Second Amendment with Olin Chlor-Alkali Products for Chemical Supply and
Delivery of Sodium Hypochlorite to the Wastewater Treatment Plant
(Agreement No. A-7141)
October 14, 2010
Page 2

On March 3, 2009, the City Council approved and authorized the Mayor to execute the original
Agreement with Olin Chlor for the period from March 3, 2009, through February 28, 2010, with the
option for three (3) additional one (1) year periods, if agreed upon by both parties. A First Amendment
was approved administratively on the February 23, 2010 to extend the expiration date from February
28, 2010 to February 28, 2011. The Second Amendment will increase the agreement by $290,000 for a
total not to exceed $580,000.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The Second Amendment will increase the Agreement compensation by $290,000 for a total not to
exceed $580,000. Funds are available in Account Number 621-6202-843-8104.

RR:AAE:js

Attachment #1 - Second Amendment to Agreement A-7141



b Roshanian, Interim Public Works Director

Agreement No. A-7141

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR TRADE SERVICES

This Second Amendment ("Second Amendment") to the Agreement for Trade
Services ("Agreement") is made and entered into in the County of Ventura, State of California,
this 26th day of October, 2010, by and between the City of Oxnard, a municipal corporation
("City"), and Olin Chlor-Alkali Products ("Vendor"). This Second Amendment amends the
Agreement entered into on March 3, 2009, by City and Vendor. The Agreement previously has
been amended on February 23, 2010, by a First Amendment.

City and Vendor agree as follows:

1. In section 4 of the Agreement the amount "$290,000" is deleted and replaced
with the figure "$580,000."

2. As so amended, the Agreement remains in full force and effect.

CITY OF OXNARD	 VENDOR

Dr. Thomas E. Holden, Mayor	 John M. Schabacker, Business Director
Olin Chlor-Alkali Products

ATTEST:

Daniel Martinez, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
	 APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:    

Alan Holmberg, City Attorney
	 Jam Cameron,	 Manager

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Anthony Emmert, Water Resources Manager Attachment No. 1
Page 1 of 1


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3

